and Consent Agreement, in which Sunstate Meter and Supply, Inc., assigned and transferred all 
obligations, duties and liabilities to CONTRACTOR; and, 

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2024, the Parties executed the First Amendment to the 

Original Agreement to increase the total annual amount to one million, three hundred fourteen 
thousand, seven hundred nine dollars and 40/100 cents ($1,314,709.40) and to renew the term for 
an additional one (1) year period, which expires on April 6, 2025; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to decrease the total annual amount to seven hundred 
thousand dollars and 00/100 cents ($700,000.00), and to renew the term for an additional one (1)

[...]

may not submit bids, proposals or replies on leases of real property to a 
public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor or 
consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public 
entity in excess of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) for a period of thirty-six (36) months 
following the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. By executing this Second 
Amendment, the CONTRACTOR represents and warrants that neither it nor any of its affiliates is 
currently on the convicted vendor list.

[...]

and any other information reasonably required by CITY. 

4.2 The annual compensation pursuant this Agreement shall be as follows: 

4.2.1 The total annual amount paid to CONTRACTOR for the Commodities and services 
herein required for the first year of Agreement shall not exceed THREE MILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE 
DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($3,772,875.00), which includes an owner's contingency for 
CITY's Meter Replacement Project in an amount equal to ONE HUNDRED FOURTY-SIX 
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND 00/100 
($146,448.00), and an amount equal to SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND 
DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($676,000.00) for CITY's annual purchase of Commodities and 
services for CITY's new Utility customers. 

4.2.2 The total annual amount paid to CONTRACTOR for the Commodities and services 
herein required for year two (2) of Agreement shall not exceed SEVEN HUNDRED 
TWENTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS AND 00/100 
($720,130.00), which is the estimated dollar amount for CITY's annual purchase of 
Commodities and services for CITY's new Utility customers. 

4.2.3 The total annual amount paid to CONTRACTOR for the Commodities and services 
herein required for year three (3) of Agreement shall not exceed SEVEN HUNDRED 

FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS AND 00/100 
($744,460.00), which is the estimated dollar amount for CITY's annual purchase of 
Commodities and services for CITY's new Utility customers. 

4.3 Upon delivery, the CITY shall make final inspection of the Commodities. If this inspection 
shows that the Commodities have been delivered in a satisfactory manner and in accordance with